

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. M-1281/1282
September Term 2016 079277

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-v-

MORRIS COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN
FREEHOLDERS, et al.

Defendants-Respondents.

Civil Action

Bypassing the appeal to the
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Appellate Division
Docket No.: A-002524-16T4

On direct appeal from a final
judgment of the Superior Court
of New Jersey, Chancery
Division, Somerset County,
Docket No. SOM-C-12089-15

Sat below:

Hon. Margaret Goodzeit, P.J. Ch.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT GRANT RECIPIENTS

KENNETH J. WILBUR
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
NJ Attorney ID #: 020931987
600 Campus Drive
Florham Park, NJ 07932
973-549-7000
kenneth.wilbur@dbr.com
Attorney for Defendant-
Respondent,
Grant Recipients

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
Historic Preservation in New Jersey	2
The Morris County Historic Preservation Trust Fund	3
Defendant Grant Recipients and Their Communities	4
1. Morristown	4
2. Pequannock Township	7
3. Mountain Lakes	8
4. New Vernon	8
5. Ledgewood	9
6. Netcong	9
7. Mendham	10
8. Boonton	10
The Public Interest at Stake	10
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED INTERPRETATION OF ART I, PARA. 3 WOULD VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT UNDER TRINITY LUTHERAN.	13
A. FFRF Cannot Distinguish Trinity Lutheran	15
B. A Categorical Ban Cannot be Justified	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. The Program Does Not Favor Religious Institutions	18
2. The Program is Limited to Preserving Church Exteriors	21
II. THE STATE CONSTITUTION PERMITS RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN PROGRAMS GOVERNED BY NEUTRAL CRITERIA.	23
A. The Religion Provisions of the State Constitution.	23
B. The Significance of a Secular Government Purpose	25
C. Other Provisions of the Constitution Support the Grant Program.	30
D. Resnick and the State Constitution	32
1. The Program is Valid Under Resnick	32
2. The State Constitution Does Not Impose Greater Restrictions on Church-State Relations than the First Amendment	34
3. The 1947 Constitution and Everson	36
III. RLUIPA PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION AGAINST RELIGIOUS ENTITIES WITH RESPECT TO STATE LAW BENEFITS AWARDED UNDER NEUTRAL TERMS	39
IV. THERE ARE NO GROUNDS FOR REFUNDING DISBURSED GRANTS	40
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Federal Cases

Agostini v. Felton
521 U.S. 203 (1997)27

American Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown
Dev. Auth.
567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)28, 29, 34

Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Relig. Liberty v. Nyquist
413 U.S. 756 (1973)29

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing
330 U.S. 1 (1947)*passim*

Locke v. Davey
540 U.S. 712 (2004)15

Skilling v. United States
561 U.S. 358 (2010)23

Trinity Lutheran Church, Inc. v. Comer
-- U.S. -- (June 26, 2017)*passim*

New Jersey Cases

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing
133 N.J.L. 350 (E & A. 1945)16, 26, 37

Fraser v. Bovino
317 N.J. Super. 23 (App. Div. 1998)40

Gallenthin Realty Develop. Inc. v. Borough of
Paulsboro
191 N.J. 344 (2007)24, 32

Kervick v. Bontempo
29 N.J. 469 (1959)24

Marsa v. Wernik
86 N.J. 232 (1981)38

McKelvey v. Pierce
173 N.J. 26 (2002)27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<u>Rainier's Dairies v. Raritan Val. Farms</u> 19 <u>N.J.</u> 552 (1955)	40
<u>Ran Dav's Country Kosher, Inc. v. State</u> 129 <u>N.J.</u> 141 (1992)	35
<u>Resnick v. E. Brunswick Twp. Bd. of Educ.</u> 77 <u>N.J.</u> 88 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Roe v. Kervick</u> 42 <u>N.J.</u> 191 (1964)	23
<u>Scalise v. Boy Scouts of America</u> 265 Mich.	36
<u>Schaad v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass'n of United Methodist Church</u> 72 <u>N.J.</u> 237 (1977), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <u>State v. Celmer</u> , 80 <u>N.J.</u> 405 (1979)	24, 36
<u>South Jersey Catholic Teachers Org. v. St. Theresa Elem. Sch.</u> 150 <u>N.J.</u> 575 (1996)	25, 36
<u>State v. Muhammad</u> 145 <u>N.J.</u> 23 (1996)	23, 30, 35
<u>Tudor v. Board of Ed. of Boro of Rutherford</u> 14 <u>N.J.</u> 31 (1953)	26
<u>Vreeland v. Byrne</u> 72 <u>N.J.</u> 292 (1977)	24
Federal Statutes	
16 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 470a(e) (3)	27
42 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 2000cc(b) (1)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

New Jersey Constitution

Art. I, Para. 3*passim*
Art. I, Para. 4*passim*
Art. I, Para. 5*passim*
Art. VIII, Sec. II, Para. 62, 31
Art. VIII, Sec. II, Para. 72, 30, 31

New Jersey Statutes and Regulations

N.J.S.A. 13:1B-15.105(a)2
N.J.S.A. 13:1B-15.1112, 34
N.J.S.A. 13:1B-15.128 *et seq.*2
N.J.S.A. 40:12-15.2(a)(1)(e)3
N.J.A.C. 7:4-2.3(a)23

Other Authorities

Mich. Const. Article I, § 428, 35
